changed significantly from the forecast as the coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak continues
to this day. The hotel has been affected as majority of guests are foreign tourists.
According to Krungsri Research’s forecast, at least 4 years from beginning of 2021 will be
taken for the number of foreign tourists to recover to the before pandemic level (38 - 40
million people). Foreign tourists are expected to be 11.4 million people in 2022 and 26.4
million people in 2023 which is still lower than the number in 2019. The company has
considered that the hotel will not be able to resume its normal operation in the near
future. The company hence seek for investors interested in acquisition of ordinary shares
and loans of Wealth Ventures Co., Ltd.

   8 / 15

Therefore, the Company considers that the disposal of the investment in the Target is a good
opportunity to increase the cash flow and working capital of the Company’s group.

3.2 Shareholders of the Target

 Shareholding structure before and after the entering into transaction.

No. Shareholders

Pre-transaction Post-transaction
Shareholding Shareholding

Amount of
shares

% Amount of
shares

%

Group A Shareholders
1 Mr. Tassapon Bijleveld 1,556,330 34.58 3,356,330 74.58
2 Mr. Suthep Sriintarawanich 443,670 9.86 443,670 9.86
3 Mr. Tanet Phanichewa 700,000 15.56 700,000 15.56

Group B Shareholders
4 News Network Corporation

Public Company Limited)
1,800,000 40 - -

 Total 4,500,000 100 4,500,000 100

3.3 Type and Size of the Transaction

The entering into such transaction is considered as the disposal of assets according to the
Notification on Acquisition or Disposal of Assets, with details of transaction size calculation based
on the audited financial statements of the Company for quarter 2/2021 on 30 June 2021 which
have been reviewed by the auditor of the Company, as follows:

Basis of transaction size
calculation

Calculation Transaction size

1. Value of the net tangible
assets (“NTA”)

= (NTA of investment in the Company
x Proportion of assets acquired or
disposed) x 100 / NTA of the listed

[…]

11.18, the Company’s disposal of asset transaction size is equal to 78.78 per cent based on total
value of consideration received comparing with the Company’s total assets.

4. Details of Assets Disposed

4.1 Assets Disposed

(a) Ordinary shares in the Target in the amount of 1,800,000 shares in the ratio of 40 per cent of
the total shares in the Target and (b) right of claim in the loan of the Target according to the Loan
Agreement of the Target.

4.2 General information of the Target

Name of Company : Wealth Ventures Company Limited

Type of business : Hotels, resort hotels and apartments

Registered office : 1599 New Petchburi Road, Makkasan Sub-District,
Ratchathewi District, Bangkok

Registration number : 0105553026228

Date of incorporation : 19 February 2010

Registered and paid-up
capital

: THB 450,000,000  consisting of  4,500,000  ordinary shares
at a par value of THB 100 per share

   10 / 15

4.3 Shareholders of the Target

 Shareholding structure before and after the entering into transaction.

No. Shareholders

Pre-transaction Post-transaction
Shareholding Shareholding

Amount of
shares

% Amount of
shares

%

Group A Shareholders
1 Mr. Tassapon Bijleveld 1,556,330 34.58 3,356,330 74.58
2 Mr. Suthep Sriintarawanich 443,670 9.86 443,670 9.86
3 Mr. Tanet Phanichewa 700,000 15.56 700,000 15.56

Group B Shareholders
4 News Network Corporation

Public Company Limited)
1,800,000 40 - -

 Total 4,500,000 100 4,500,000 100

4.4  Board of directors of the Target

No. Pre-transaction Director Post-transaction Director

1. Mr. Chaiyarat Kwanpanya Mr. Chaiyarat Kwanpanya

2. Mr. Robin Bijleveld Mr. Robin Bijleveld

3. Mr. Tassapon Bijleveld Mr. Tassapon Bijleveld

4. Mr. Kritsada Pruitipat -

5. Mr. Kusol Sangkananta  -

4.5 General information of the Buyer

Buyer : Mr. Tassapon Bijleveld

Age : 53 years

Occupation : Executive Chairman at which operates as a holding
company, the Company holds only Thai AirAsia Co., Ltd ,
a low fare airline . Thai AirAsia Co., Ltd.'s revenues are
mainly from scheduled passenger services and ancillary